

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1532
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2024


ASPIRE IN ANDHRA PRADESH


1532.   SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the aims and objectives of A Scheme for the Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industries and Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE);
(b)   the details of the Technology Business Incubators and Livelihood Business Incubators
set up and operational under the ASPIRE scheme in Andhra Pradesh;
(c) the number of beneficiaries under the said scheme, State-wise including those in Andhra
Pradesh; and
(d) the details of start-ups incubated in Andhra Pradesh?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): The aim of ‘A Scheme for Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industry and Entrepreneurship’ (ASPIRE) is to set up a network of Livelihood Business Incubators (LBIs) with an objective to generate employment opportunities by facilitating formal, scalable micro-enterprise creation in agro rural sector through skill development and incubation programmes.

(b): The details of Technology Business Incubators (TBI) and Livelihood Business Incubators (LBI) set up and operational in Andhra Pradesh are provided at Annexure-I.

(c): The details of number of beneficiaries State-wise, including Andhra Pradesh are provided at Annexure-II.

(d): The details of start-ups incubated in Andhra Pradesh are provided at Annexure-III.


*****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1532 due for answer on 05.08.2024

(i) List of LBIs approved in Andhra Pradesh:


S.
No.

 Host Institute Implementing Agency
District

1. East-
Godavari


 Coir Board
(Regional Office)

 Coir Board, Rajahmundry, Andhra Pradesh
(Regional Office)

2.
East
Godavari

Andhra Pradesh
Food Processing
Society

Aditya College of Engineering & Technology

3.

Krishna

Indian Institute of
Plantation
Management
(Bengaluru)

Indian Institute of Plantation & Management, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh

4.
Chittoor

Sri Padmavati
Mahila
Visvavidyalaya

SPMVV Livelihood Business Incubation Facility, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh

5.
Guntur Science City of

Andhra Pradesh
Agriculture Waste to Wealth Innovative Business Incubation Centre, Guntur, AP


(ii) List of TBIs* approved in Andhra Pradesh:


S.
No.

 Host Institute Implementing Agency Thrust area/project area
District

1

Chittoor

Sri Venkateswara
College of
Engineering &
Technology

Sri Venkateswara
College of Engineering
& Technology

Sector Agnostic

2

Krishna
Dhanekula Institute
of Engineering &
Technology

Dhanekula Institute of
Engineering &
Technology

Agri-Tech

     * The TBI component was discontinued with effect from October 2021.


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to Part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1532 due for answer on 05.08.2024


S. N. State
No of
Beneficiaries
Trained

No of
Beneficiaries
Wage Employed

No of Beneficiaries
Self Employed

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,885 250 157
2 ASSAM 1,853 28 377
3 BIHAR 7,727 276 2,207
4 CHHATTISGARH 896 92 35
5 DELHI 3,384 311 390
6 GUJARAT 6,367 1,010 369
7 HARYANA 7,145 135 1,013

8 HIMACHAL
PRADESH 296 0 40

9 JAMMU & KASHMIR 668 9 4
10 JHARKHAND 218 0 5
11 KARNATAKA 1,399 263 1
12 KERALA 5,722 1,519 636
13 MADHYA PRADESH 4,433 1,897 903
14 MAHARASHTRA 8,524 673 1,589
15 MANIPUR 6,927 582 4,717
16 MEGHALAYA 2,026 19 445
17 MIZORAM 1,399 243 293
18 NAGALAND 743 15 220
19 ODISHA 5,165 163 124
20 PUDUCHERRY UNDER IMPLEMENTATION
21 RAJASTHAN 2,623 218 110
22 SIKKIM 523 47 30
23 TAMIL NADU 8,288 2,395 920
24 TELANGANA 6,936 1,268 771
25 UTTAR PRADESH 13,431 901 2,515
26 UTTARAKHAND 4,228 414 573
27 WEST BENGAL UNDER IMPLEMENTATION


Annexure-III


Annexure referred to in reply to Part (d) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1532 due for answer on 05.08.2024

S.
No.

Name of Startups
Name of District Industry/Sector

01 Store Infinity Krishna E Commerce

02 LS Aerolance Krishna

Drone


03 Vyasa Vision Technologies Krishna Robots
04 IoT Sync Solutions Krishna Internet of Things
05 Ushass AI Solutions Krishna AI Applications

06
HASSCOM INNOVATIONS PRIVATE
LIMITED Chittoor

Information
Technology
Services

07
MJPV CONSULTANCY SERVICES (OPC)
PRIVATE LIMITED Chittoor

Software
Development

08 Beekoder Technologies Private Limited Chittoor
IT Education
Services

09 VRF ENTERPRISES LLP Chittoor Food Processing
10 PULPIFY (OPC) PVT LIMITED Chittoor Food Processing

11 Sri Gowri Shankar Switch Gears Company Chittoor
Electrical
Manufacturing

12
PAVAN EMPOWER SOLUTIONS
PRIVATE LIMITED Chittoor Digital Electronics

13
NRKS SKILL DEVELOPMENT PRIVATE
LIMITED Chittoor

Education and Skill
Development

14
DiCE (DISTINCTIVE CONSULTING
ENGINEERS PRIVATE LIMITED) Chittoor

Social Media
Management
Services

15 ARB Brick Industries Chittoor Construction

